

69106-6

69106-6

CAUSE No. 69106-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THERESA SCANLAN, Appellant,

v.

KARLIN TOWNSEND and "JOHN DOE" TOWNSEND
Wife and Husband, Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TOWNSEND

Michael E. Abrahamson, WSBA No. 28717
Jill R. Skinner, WSBA No. 32762
Attorneys for Respondent Townsend

Hollenbeck, Lancaster, Miller & Andrews
15500 SE 30th Place, Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98007
Telephone: (425) 644-4440
Fax: (425) 747-8338
Email: mike.abrahamson@farmersinsurance.com
jill.skinner@farmersinsurance.com

10-01-07 7:30:11 PM
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
CLERK OF COURT
JILL R. SKINNER
10-01-07 7:30:11 PM

Original

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
II.	Statement of the Case	3
III.	Argument	5
	A. Washington Courts Require Strict Compliance with Service of Process Statutes	5
	B. Washington Law Does Not Support Ms. Scanlan's Claim that Ms. Townsend's Father was the Process Server	7
	C. The Consent of the Person Receiving the Papers is Irrelevant	13
	D. Public Policy Requires Dismissal	15
IV.	Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brown-Edwards v. Powell</u> , 144 Wn. App. 109, 182 P.3d 441 (2008)	4, 8, 9, 12, 16
<u>Dolan v. Baldrige</u> , 165 Wash. 69, 4 P.2d 871 (1931)	5
<u>Gerean v. Martin-Joven</u> , 108 Wn. App. 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001) ..	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<u>Gross v. Evert-Rosenberg</u> , 85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439 (1997)	11, 13
<u>Hardesty v. Stenchever</u> , 82 Wn. App. 253, 917 P.2d 577 (1996)	6
<u>Jackowski v. Borchelt</u> , 174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012)	6
<u>Lepeska v. Farley</u> , 67 Wn. App. 548, 833 P.2d 437 (1992)	11, 12, 13
<u>Mid-City Materials, Inc., v. Heater Beaters Custom Fireplaces</u> , 36 Wn. App. 480, 674 P.2d 1271 (1984)	11, 12, 13
<u>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Nguyet Huynh</u> , 157 Wn. App. 408, 236 P.3d 986 (2010), <u>rev. denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1026, 249 P.3d 182 (2011)	5

Statutes

RCW 4.28.080	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18
--------------------	---------------------------

Rules

CR 4	9
